505481739 05/17/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5528543

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID LAWSON MORRIS	02/22/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEWSOUTH INNOVATIONS PTY LIMITED
Street Address:	RUPERT MYERS BUILDING, GATE 14 BARKER STREET
City:	SYDNEY, NEW SOUTH WALES
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	2052

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15552907

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)391-0525

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-278-0400

Email: patentdocketing@cooperdunham.com

Correspondent Name: COOPER & DUNHAM LLP Address Line 1: 30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA

Address Line 2: 20TH FL.

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7580/89987/GJG
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN CHIARELLO
SIGNATURE:	7580/89987/sc/for Gary Gershik
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2019

Total Attachments: 6

source=190517_7580_89987_Assignment_1_Morris_to_NSi_GJG#page1.tif source=190517_7580_89987_Assignment_1_Morris_to_NSi_GJG#page2.tif source=190517_7580_89987_Assignment_1_Morris_to_NSi_GJG#page3.tif source=190517_7580_89987_Assignment_1_Morris_to_NSi_GJG#page4.tif source=190517_7580_89987_Assignment_1_Morris_to_NSi_GJG#page5.tif

PATENT 505481739 REEL: 049209 FRAME: 0860

 $source = 190517_7580_89987_Assignment_1_Morris_to_NSi_GJG\#page 6.t if$

PATENT REEL: 049209 FRAME: 0861



Inventor Assignment [2016-103; 2016-0302]

DETAILS	7 () () () () () () () () () (6.5	2000 1000 1000		
PARTIES	NewSouth Innov Innovations (Assign	ations Pty Limited	d ABN 25 000) 263 025 trad	ing as UNSW
	Level 2, Rupert Myers Building, Gate 14 Barker Street, UNSW, Sydney, NSW 2052, Australia				
	Contact: Chief Executive Officer Phone: +61 2 9385 6505 Email: contractsmanager@nsinnovations.com.au				
	ASSIGNOR				
	David Lawson Morris				
	960 Forest Road Lugarno NSW 2210 Australia				
	Phone: +612 9385 Email: david.morris(
1	Project Name Tech ID Intellectual Property Notification Date				
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS	Project Name		Tech		
	Project Name MPL 5 - Anti- aminoacetonitrile ingredient	cancer agent cor compound as	Tech Inprising 2016-1 active	Notificati	on Date
	MPL 5 - Anti- aminoacetonitrile ingredient		nprising 2016-1	Notificati	on Date
PROPERTY RIGHTS DETAILS OF INTELLECTUAL	MPL 5 - Anticaminoacetonitrile ingredient Patent (and all patents derived thereof) Anti cancer agent comprising aminoacetonitrile	compound as	nprising 2016-1 active	Notificati 03 4 Oct 201	on Date
PROPERTY RIGHTS DETAILS OF INTELLECTUAL	MPL 5 - Anticaminoacetonitrile ingredient Patent (and all patents derived thereof) Anti cancer agent comprising	Patent No. WO2016137010A	nprising 2016-1 active Jurisdiction	Notificati 03 4 Oct 201 Priority date	on Date 6 Filing date
PROPERTY RIGHTS DETAILS OF INTELLECTUAL	MPL 5 - Anticaminoacetonitrile ingredient Patent (and all patents derived thereof) Anticancer agent comprising aminoacetonitrile compound as active ingredient	Patent No. WO2016137010A 1 PCT/JP2016/056	nprising 2016-1 active Jurisdiction PCT	Notificati 03 4 Oct 201 Priority date 24 Feb 2015	on Date 6 Filing date

Applicant: PITNEY PHARMACEUTICALS PTY LIMITED

Inventors: Nobuharu ANDOH et al.

Filed: Sect. 371 of PCT/JP2016/056514 filed February 24, 2016

Exhibit 1

Signed by the attorney for NewSouth Innovations Pty Limited ABN 25 000 263 025 under power of attorney dated 15 December 2011 in the presence of:	By executing this deed the attorney states that the attorney has received no notice of revocation of the power of attorney
Signature of witness Joann of Tsapranis	Signature of attorney FRANCESCO FOTEA
Print name 28/09/18	28/9/18
Date / / Signed by David Lawson Morris in the presence of:	Date
Signature of Witness Sarah Valle	Signature 27.09-18 Date
Print name	

GENERAL TERMS

AGREED TERMS

1. Definitions

Intellectual Property Rights means the intellectual property rights specified in the Details and includes all intellectual, industrial and other proprietary rights in and related to the project specified in the Details, including, without limitation:

- patents, patent applications, utility models, copyrights, registered or unregistered trademarks and service marks, trade names, brand names, indications of source or appellations of origin, registered and/or unregistered designs and commercial names and designations;
- b. all inventions, discoveries, trade secrets, and confidential information;
- c. all other rights resulting from intellectual activity in the industrial, scientific, literary and artistic fields whether industrial or commercial;
- d. all letters patent, deeds of grant, certificates or documents of title for anything referred to in paragraphs a, b or c of this definition, including the right to apply for any such rights, and all media in which anything referred to in those paragraphs is stored or embodied; and
- e. all enhancements, modifications or developments to anything referred to in paragraphs a- d.

Project means the project specified in the Details.

2. Confirmation of assignment

With effect on and from the date of the invention of the Project, in return for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged:

a. the Assignor confirms the assignment to the Assignee of all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights; and

Page 2 of 3

- b. to the extent any Intellectual Property Rights haven't been assigned, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee the Intellectual Property Rights, including:
 - the right to apply anywhere in the world for and obtain registered intellectual property rights in respect of the Intellectual Property Rights, including patents and designs;
 - all benefits arising from any patent applied for or granted in relation to the Intellectual Property Rights;
 - iii. any registered or unregistered designs, design rights or similar rights and all benefits arising from such rights;
 - iv. any other intellectual property rights of the Assignor in the Project; and
 - v. the right to sue for past infringement and the right to enjoy for its sole benefit the reward of such action, including any damages or account of profits, and to claim any equitable or other remedies at law.

3. Further assurances

3.1 The Assignor agrees to do all things and execute and deliver all deeds, instruments, transfers or other documents as may be necessary or desirable to give full effect to the provisions of this deed and the transactions contemplated by it, including all things necessary for the making of patent and design applications and their grant, and all things necessary to assist with the enforcement and validity of patents, patent applications, designs and design applications, including in any infringement, opposition, revocation proceedings or the like.

3.2 The Assignor:

- authorises and requests that the Commissioner of Patents issue any and all letters patent in Australia and other countries resulting from said applications or any division or divisions of continuing or reissue applications to the Assignee, as Assignee of their entire interest; and
- b. covenants that it has full rights to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this deed.

4. Miscellaneous

- a. Amendments and supplements to this deed must be in writing and executed by all parties.
- b. This deed may be executed in counterparts. All executed counterparts constitute one document.
- C. The Assignor acknowledges and agrees that the Assignee may assign, license or transfer any and all of its right, title and interest under this deed.
- d. This deed is governed by the laws of New South Wales and each party irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of New South Wales.

Single Inventor Assignment [2016-103; 2016-0302] JTS 0410

Page 3 of 3

2015-0199.



INVENTOR ASSIGNEMENT

PARTIES

NEWSOUTH INNOVATIONS PTY LIMITED ABN 25 000 263 025

(the Assignee)

Rupert Myers Building, Gate 14 Barker Street, UNSW, Sydney, NSW 2052

Contact:

Chief Executive Officer

Phone:

02 9385 5008

Fax:

02 9385 6600

The INVENTOR is the signatory to this deed (the Assignor)

David Lawson Morris

960 Forest Road

Lugarno 2210

Phone:

+612 9385 4569

Email:

david.morris@unsw.edu.au

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid or to be paid, to the Assignor, the Assignor hereby sells and assigns the Assignee his/her entire right, title and interest for the intellectual property described in the Schedule.

The Assignor agrees to execute all documents necessary in connection with any application and any continuation, divisional or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications in Australia and elsewhere as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The Assignor agrees to execute all documents necessary in connection with any opposition or challenge which may be declared or made concerning any applications in countries other than Australia or continuations, divisions or reissues thereof and to co-operate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence for the purpose of such opposition or challenge.

The Assignor agrees to execute all documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The Assignor agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain grants of valid patents to the Assignee.

Single Inventor Assignment TSEPT2013 2015-081; 2015-0299

TSEPT2013

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 042202 FRAME: 0822 The Assignor hereby authorises and requests the Commissioners of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent in Australia and/or other countries resulting from said applications or any division or divisions of continuing or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of his/her entire interest, and hereby covenants that he/she has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he/she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Deed.

This Deed may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which together shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Executed by the Assignors and Assignee	as a deed.
Signed sealed and delivered by David Lawson Morris in the presence of:	Signature Date 7
Signature of witness Sorah Valle	3416
Print name Signed sealed and delivered by FRANIC FORM as attorney for NEWSOUTH INNOVATIONS PTY LIMITED under power of attorney dated 15 December 2011	By executing this deed the attorney states that the attorney has received no notice of revocation of the power of attorney
Signature of witness Print name	07/03/2016 Date

SCHEDULE

This assignment applies to the patent applications and other intellectual property listed below, including all patent applications based on the intellectual property lodged anywhere in the World by NewSouth Innovations in the future, and all rights which arise from or claim priority from those patent applications or patents.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	Name as per Notification of Intellectual Property dated 21/10/2015 MPL 4 - Anticancer agent comprising aminoacetonitrile compound as active ingredient	
PATENT	Patent Name	Anticancer agent comprising aminoacetonitrile compound as active ingredient
	Patent Application No.	PCT/JP2014/074764
	Priority Date	Sep 13, 2013
	Jurisdiction	PCT
	Filing date	Sep 12, 2014

Single Inventor Assignment TSEPT2013 2015-081; 2015-0299

TSEPT2013

REEL: 049909 FRAME: 0807